4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

US.Department (602) 379-3646
of fansportation Fax: (602) 382-8998
Federal Highway hitp://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiviindex.htm
Administration
May 23, 2018
In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2018-2021

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 24

Mr. Gregory Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your May 18, 2018 request to amend the FY 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Northern Arizona
Council of Governments Regional Council on April 26, 2018.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 24 into the Arizona FY 2018-2021
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Glirmn S

Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: gbyres@azdot.gov; alexander.smith@dot.gov; pstone@azdot.gov; Ipounds@azdot.gov,
banderson@azdot.gov;




Internal ec:"
EStillings, RTruely, AHansen, TDeitering, AHeier, TWilson, RYedlin, JBrown, RMoreno, BJombo,

JKing, FHWA Arizona

ESS éﬁy



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
lohn §. Hallkowsk, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer

Gregory Byres, Division Director

May 18, 2018

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: FY 2018 - 2022 STIP Amendment Number 24

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor's designee, | approve the action taken by the Northern Arizona Council of Governments
(NACOG) Regional Council on April 26, 2018 to amend the NACOG Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 24 of the FY 2018-2022 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

W B

Greg Byres
Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Romare Truely, FHWA Dan Gabiou, ADOT MPD
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD
Tricla Lewis, ADOT LPA Angela Ringor, ADOT MPD
Lynn Jobnson, ADOT Northeast District Derek Boland, ADOT PMG
Vivian Li, ADOT PMG Chris Fetzer, NACOG
Jason James, NACOG

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



Chris Fetzer
Executive Director

May 7, 2018

Mr. Dan Gabiou, Planning Program Manager
ADOT Multimodal Planning Division

206 South 17 Avenue, MD310B

Phoenix, AZ 85007

RE: 2018-2023 TIP Amendment 5

Dear Dan,

NACOG respectfully requests the State Transportation Improvement Program be revised to reflect the attached TIP Amendment

5:
item # | Project Sponsor TiP ID Fund Type Purpose FY(Old) | FY{New)
Move Project
1 Town of Taylor | TAY 16-004C STBG Construction from FY18 18 20
to FY20
City of Show New Project Addition
2 Low SLW 21-001C STBG (Construction Only) - 21

TIP Amendment 5 projects were vetted by the public input process including the NACOG Technical Subcommittee on 4.4.18 and
the NACOG Regional Council on 4.26.18.

Please contact me at 928-775-9993, x4271 or jjames@nacog.org If you have questions, concerns, or clarifications regarding this

request.

Sincerely,

i S

NACOG Transportation Planner

3130 North Robert Road, Suite A
Prescott Valley, AZ 86314

Attached:

FY18-23 TIP Amendment 5

Town of Taylor TIP Amendment Letter

City of Show Low TIP Amendment Letter
City of Show TIP Amendment Project Scoping Document (includes cost estimate}

cC: Gus Lundberg, Town of Taylor
Jeremy Peters, Town of Taylor
Shane Hemesath, City of Show Low
Lisa Robertson, City of Show Low
Derek Boland, ADOT PMG

NACOE 119 E. Aspen Ave. Flagstaff, AZ 86001 r928-774-1895 r928-773-1135 nacog.org
For TTY access, call the Arizona Relay Service at 800-367-8939 and ask for NAGOG at 928-774-1895.



March 28, 2018

Jason James

P@ Bow 158, 425 W. Pupounill RD

Baylov Suizona 85939

Phone (928) 536-7366 fax. (928) 536-7027

NACOG Transportation Planner
3130 Robert Road, Suite A
Prescott Valley, AZ 86314

Re: NACOG Regional Transportation Investment Plan Amendment Request for Papermill Road

wisn taylovar.org

Widening (TAY 16-004C, TRACS SZ156)

Dear Mr. James,

On behalf of the Town of Taylor, we are writing to request amending the NACOG FY18-23

Regional Transportation investment Plan (TIP) for the subject project. The amendment request
is to move the project construction from FY18 to FY20. This request is belng made to glve the
Town sufficient time to finish all clearances, plans, estimates, utility relocations, and contract

documents prior to construction advertisement.

TiPID ¥ TAY 16-004C

Project Name Papermill Road Widening

Amendment Type Move Project Construction from FY18 to FY20

Fund Type STBG

Cost Breakdown Federal Local Match {5.7%) | Local Additional | Total
Construction (total) | $811,250 $49,036 $0 $860,286

Thank you in advance for your consideration and let me know if you have any questions.

Puathiotic Tendivions




City of Show Low

“Named by the turn of a card” 180 North 8" Street
Show Low, AZ 85901
Telephone (928)532-4000
Facsimile (928) £32-4009
www.showlowaz.gov
3-27-18
Jason James
Northern AZ Council of Governments
43 South San Francisco Street
Flagstaff, AZ 86001

Re: Project Commitment Letter for the SR-260 and Show Low Lake Road Intersection improvements
NACOG TIP ID# SLW-21-001C

Dear Jason,

The Clty of Show Low Is requesting a modification of NACOG's FY2018 —2023 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to initiate a new project utilizing STPG funds in FY 2021 for the SR-260 and Show Low Lake
Road Intersection Improvements. The functional classification of the intersection is Principal Arterial,

The purpose for this amendment Is to Initiate the project and allocate Federal funds available for
construction. This project is located in the City of Show Low in Navajo County and the scope of work includes
realignment of the Intersection, Installation of new right turn lanes and the installation of a new traffic signal
at the intersection. The allocation of these funds is to support an ADOT Improvement project at the
intersection by providing supplemental funding from the region. The Navajo County Sub region has agreed
with this allocation of the STP funds.

TIPID# NACOG - SLW =21 - 001C

PROJECT NAME SR-260 and Show Low Lake Road Intersection Improvements

AMENDMENT TYPE New Project Added

FUND TYPE STPG

COST BREAKDOWN Federal Local Match Local Additional Total
Design | $ $ $ $

Construction | $300,000 $18,134 [ $318,134

TOTAL | $300,000 $18,134 S $318,134

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Shane Hemesath at 928-532-
4090.Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

S

Shane Hemesath P.E., CFM

City Engineer
City of Show Low




T aasn | wes moxcrwuns [mescrwons o] B e L A m o
Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG) : -

Apachs County IMPn-ouc |§i§::§nr.-useomnmmﬁ. 20 z 2 | STBG |Minor Colloctor 8657, 4]:59,719' $606,819)
Apache  [Town of Esgar ]Emmc South Maln St Mill & Dverisy o5 2 2 | sTBG {Minor Collector 4657.056] $89,71S sm,ﬁ|
Caty of . Johns STI19001C  |2%th Wast Overlay T20] 2 2 | STBG |MinorCollector | $E2468 ] 340217 426,000 snss,ssal
County  |CCN21002C | Mormon Lake Rd Ml & Overiny 16| 2 | 2 | sma|wajorcotectsr $s78,828 ssacmr| smaim] sasss000f
Gocomino PAGZ0-004D  [VistnAvarwe PavementRehsb  |Design 02| 2 | z [sme|umamaore $115,600 seoer|  ssta1s]  samo00m]
. PAG23-003C  [Vista Avenue F Rehab [ 02 2 2 | sTBG |Uran Malorc $27,950( 5490.5501
me PTL 180060 i!llyuukhdmlmm Construction | 00 | 2 2 | 5TBG |Principal Artaria) 720,600 43557 75,157
|L"::"‘"°" PTLI7-010C M'I‘.:”“ Pathoary: Nevao- | estruction | 00 | 2 2 | sme $53,000 $9.324 $58324
havnip [T oA Soovtake (90020005 _|snouteke Bosevan Construction | 20 | 2 | 2 | 5TBG [Minorcolector s507,72 $30, $538,419
Town of Taylur [rar 15000 Jpapermi nd wiceniog Constrution | a5 | 2 | 3 | 5186 | MaorColiector $811,250 45,086 $960,288)
ity of Winslow [ 22002 [oren Reaa comstruction | 06 | 2 | 2 | stB@ |urhencollactor 597,000 533481
ChyofShowiow  [Sw 21-081C m“:‘““" constructkn | 00 | 4 | & | 586 |Prmcipal artenat $300,000 $15,134) 15,134
WV18.003C  |SA8S-Peulden Widening 02 | 2 | 2 [ome[mugorcolocr |  s1e3805 sa6m $152,497]
[vavapal County 202 [sA89-Widuning Construction | 10 | 4 | & | STBS [principat Arteral s287,810] $7,50] $904,995
Yl 22001C  |OM e S&/cmolton R glc 78 [ 2 | 2z [ sme|muporconecror ] soa7,£10] srr,u;' sau,sgs'
TownofClsriiele ~ |CLD21-005C | Maln St & Brosdway Ovarisy o | 2 | 2 | sms [maorcoecer sso1, $35723| $626,723)
NACIB007  |Loesi Transp. Anistance Program  [Training . - | - [sme - $15,000 so| s15.000)
mem Lol Transp. Assistance Prograny [ Training - - - | smB6 - $15,000 sol s:ls.ml
[hac200m  iocairansp. Assistance Program  [rratnin - -1 - | sms : $15,000 sl $15,000f
[nacziom.  frocaiTransp. Assistance Program  [rrateg NIEEES ‘ $15,000 sof $25,000]
[Raczz002  [uocl Transp, Assstance Program  frratng s - | - |sms . 15,000 IE| $15,000]
llu\czs-ma Local Transp. Asslstance Program  {Training - - - | sms sol s:s,oTo'
Illnrlsms Surface Transportation Plenning | Planning - - | - |sms] - snl sgu,onol
lmm '|ﬁnétﬁ$wvm§nm i [ n | - | 3 $50,000 sﬂ sm'mfl
[!Mllm J@lfg_:'ﬂzmgﬂflﬂ‘ﬁl’ln'ﬂhnnmg . |Planmng. y 5 - |sms = ‘ o L i : ;fl - : sm]
Im:ueom ‘lm.rfv-anmpmﬂmPllnnlnl el r b - sTha e ' $sa000] ;I 550,000

FY18-23 Transportation Investment Plan Amendment 5: 4/4/18



suB- 1ANES | 1ANES FUNCTIONAL FEDERAL INVESTMENT PRIORITY L
e SPONSOR ™o PROJECT NAME mewm,mml serone | arren | " | cissmeamon [ [ [ ra | va | ve | w5 ::rm ADII'I":::AI. e
‘Highway User Revenue Fund Exchange Program (HX) F B e -

- s T TTOTAL
Apache  [Town of Eagar EAG 200020  {South Maln St MYl & Overlay Design 0.5 2 2 HX |Minor Collector $155,209| $0 $156,209)
Coconino |CRy of WHllams WMS 19-002C  |Grand Canyon Bivd Reconstruction  |Construction a2 2 2 HX |Major Colector $464. $0 $464,000
Navajo  |Clty of Winslew Wi r-onc frees st 12| 2 2 | HX |MajorColector $701,363 $90,000 791,363
Yavapal County vy 17-007C |Boynton-Dry Creek Overtay 26| 2 2 | HX |MsjorCohector | 51060338 $3n070 s:.m,ml
Yavapal [TownofCharidsle  |c10 18-004D |Ihln5tl5m|dvny0vurhy Design o5 | 2 2 | Hx IM:]oru)lednr $140,510 so suo,sml
City of Sedana SED 19-003¢ :""“""Tv"“"""""‘“"‘“""‘”"" ! 0 | 2 2 | m |MhurAmrhl $353,050 $187,278 $s41,352|
Im:oe Immuc |nu|m|su| -Phase3 - - | Hse sm,ml soI $430,000
Region [m\cos Irw: 160120 |n=.bna|su| mw-m;aln-m HsIP sqo.owl sal S-w.oml

Regional Strategic Transportatian
Irw:ns INAc:ls-ou Plan - FMPD portian |smdy HSIP $:|ns,mo| s11,uzJ $195.18—2|
_ Transportation Altemnatives Program (TAP)

Coconino |cRy of Page [pag 12005 [uaks Powell Boulcvard Jeoretruction |- [ -] -1T=] | seen2d] { | | | | s16276 | sm05.209 EX
NACOG |sm 1o |5""'°'m"'“""" & Rasearch Planning - - - | s . sus,noo! $31,250 $156,250
|£cas |spn 19002 Is""‘“m"““"'"‘ & Research Planning ) ) - | sen - 125,000 $31,250 $156,250[
|nAms sPR 20-003 |s""f""'":’"’"""l & Research {Ptanning - - - | ser - $125, $31,750 5156,250]

Region
|NACDG SPR 21004 Is‘"""m”'“""" S Rassal Planming - - - | s . $125,000 s;usul $156,250
me SPR 22005 |s"’f'“’ Planning & Rescarch Planning - - - | s - $125,000 ssusnl $156,250
Inmos |spnza«oos I""f"' Planning & Research Planning - - - | s - 125,000 s:u.zsol $156,250,
' , Public Transpartstion Program (5310, 5311) ' ‘ |
I!mn]u Nation Fal7.c01  [FobleTranst Administration |Adminstration sa11 s:sz,ml $80,000) $252,000)
Mum FTA 17-002 '""‘:""‘M'“"'""‘“’" Administration s sda.ml su.oool
Apache

hmjn Nation FA1700s  [PublicTramsk P""‘"“""‘ Capttai s=m saz,oonl 8,000 sao,zml
|Nm_lo Nation FTA 17-004 Public Transft (T/12ths) |0 g 5311 sus,oool $105,000 Sm;nl

FY18-23 Transportation Investment Plan

Amendment 5: 4/4/18



T oo | s rncrse oo wonsend 2% [ o] et T e i o L R ) o Y
,  Public Transportation Program (5310, 5311) L

Navajo Nation FIA172005  |PubieTranaie (5/12ths) . s szs,nunl $29,000
pache Nazin] Clrapter FTA 17-006 Capltal ss10 srs.assl $6,574 586,740
Helping Hands Agency [FTA 17.007 "' m o | Administration 5311 5m,m| $57,000] $235,400|
HelpngHands Agency [FiA17.008  |PubScTransk Administration [Adralnistration sau1 $45,600| s4s,soal
HelpingHandsAgoncy [FTA17.008  [Public TranaRt Operating . 51 $92,800 $176,200|
Helping Hands Agency [FTA17.000  |PublicTranst o se11 $23,200 523,200
Goconino tmmu..dsmnq FTA 17001 m”"‘“‘"‘“m"“"" Capital sap1 $104000] 825, sus,nool
Helping Hends Agancy [FT 17012 :""F‘r"‘""""’"""'"'"’“’"“' Caphtal sam1 $134.300] s:z,ml smooq
st to ndependence [FTA 17013 |Repacement vehite Cophtal 5310 sx2.607 $4.740] s47430)
U kel Mnl:r::"m o 5310 $45,000 $45,000 sgoﬂ
FAT701s  [SererSempanion Prognm Boot | parating 5910 2154 sarsu $Euza|
FTA17-016 Replacernent Maxivan VIN 2000 Caplal 5310 $28,917 ssml saz,:anl
FIA17-017 |n=phumm MaxhanVIN0223 [Capital sa10 $28517 sa.zisl ssz,u—o|
FTA L7018 |mum VINMGE  {cophal 5210 28017 fa.213 $32:130|
FTA 17019 Replacemant Maxivan VIN 5881 CapRal 5310 $41,013) $4,557] $45,570
FAIZ020 [PublicTrenstt thon ss11 574367 $92.959
FIA17021 [Public Transit Interchy Intarchy sa11 ssa.954 saz,6m] | e
Navalo City of Show Low FIA X7-022 Public Transit Opersting (7/12ths}  {Op g 5311 $294,305 $224,177| fsu.sz;I
City of Show Low FTA 17023 Public Fransk Operating (5/12ths) |Operating 5311 §15,118 $15113
CtyofStowlow  |FIA1702¢  |Preventative Mamtenance Capial 5311 512,000 $3.000] $15,000
ChyofShowlow  |FIA17.035  |Repkement: Bus Stenderd Caphal 5311 $117,000 13,000 $130,000]
Hop! Tribe Fatros  [TePhcement Ve fiior 2012 | copat 5310 $79,358 sa,ml su,;l
[1opiTribe FIA17.007  [Chent Transporters " 5310 $30.704 s20701 ss;l
[oprTre FTatrgzs  |PopkeTrans Adm [Adminkstration 531 76800 $24,000 $100,800]
[HoprTrte FAt7029  |FiscTransh Adminbstration (sdministration 311 $19,200 szszn;,
[oprre FIA17-050  |PublicTransft Interctty loperating 5311 $32566 $:35m ss6.108]

FY18-23 Transpartation Investment Plan Amendment 5: 4/4/18



el SPONSOR nem s PROJECT NAME TYPE OF WORK | LENGTH e | Fum | SRCRONA ] "’:ED]EMLR:VETME:;“TM;& i = % I AvomonaL [ MR
_ Public Transportation Program (5310, 5311) =

[opi e FIA17.031  |Public Transit Operating (7/12ths) sau1 sm2s01) s1e77 $157,178)
[HopiTve FAL7032  [PublicTransit Operating(S/12ths) [Openating sam saneas| s20525)
{HopiTbe FIA17033  [PublicTransit replecementbus  {Captal sa11 $120,780 $13420 $134,200]
Nevalo |HopiTribe FIA17.034  |PublicTransk replacamentbus Capkal sa1t $120.780 sunga $134,200]
Hopl Tribe FIA17-035  [Public Transh Bus Rahab Capttal s5m1 $13,500 sa.soo] $a5,000f
Hopi Tribe FIA17-036  [PublicTransk Shop Equipment [Caphtal 5911 $13,500 sa.00] $15,000]
Hopt Tribe Fa17gsy  (TUDRCTransk Preventathe Caphal sait 20,000 $5,000] st,u;I
ChyofCottorwood ~ |FTA 17028 Administrotion sa11 $190,270 $56,000 246,770
Cty of Cottonwood ~ |FTA17-039 Administration 5311 $58.1a| 3,730
cryafcottonwood  |FTA 17000 - 511 s4785| $346,500 $825,000
Chyofcottonwood  |FTA17.001 Captaal 511 $s.400| $600 5,000
NAZEARE Inc. FIAL7082  [MaxNan Raplace VIN 1178 Caphal 5310 $ans17 ss.213 sa2,130)
Yaegal mmnw FIA17-02  [Technology Upgrade (Cophat =210 $45,000 ss.nooq sso.noo]
lﬁ""m o lFra 7o [Poortaboor :mu — 5310 sao.mol $40,000 $90,000
[Rambow Acres FrAszors  [Miohen :‘:";;"1' Small Van Ltte (oo el 5310 szasl $272 $77321
Verde Valley Caregivers |FTa 17.046 :mﬂés'::::f‘;'“’""‘""" perating 5810 sus,onoL $138,000 $216,000
[nacos FTA 18-001 :::'.:""‘ 5310 Coordinated Planning 5310 sm,zml $o szn,oonl
Iumos FTA 19-001 ::b?ﬁ"“ 5310 Coordinated Planning 5310 $20,000 0 sn.on—ol
|nmos Frazoony  [FA Section SSi0Coordimated  fpying 5210 $20,000 sul sm,ﬂ
Irw:os FA2tooy (P17 Sacton SSI0Coordnated g 5310 $70,000 snl szo,ooo'
Rugion Ems FiAzzoo ~ [FI° Section SsinCoordnxted  pionning 5510 $20,000 snl sm,uool
Itcus Fiazsom  [FAsecton SDCordmted o iy 5310 $20,000 sol $20,000
[wacos FTA18002  |FTASection5311PublicTranst  [Planning 5311 $20,000 so| $20,000
[rrcos FTA19002  |FTASectionS311PublicTranst  |Pisnning s $20,000 50| $20,000]
[macos FIA20002  [FTA Section 5311 PublicTransk [Planning 5 $20,000] so| $20,000]
|wacos FIA21-002  |FTASection 5311PublicTransk  |Planning s3u1 [ sm00q s 20,000,

FY18-23 Transportation Investment Plan

Amendment 5: 4/4/18



e wonsor ™oy PROJECT NAME muwonlunml "';‘; pred L7 m~ ] mﬁ“ﬂ:"ﬁ"‘g’"m ] ™ Annm“;m m"m
Public Fransportation Program (5310, 5311) '
hm FIAZ2002  [FIASection5311PublicTransh  |Planning 5511 a0, I 50| $20,000
[nacos FIAZ002 | FTASection 5811 PublicTranst  |Planning 5811 $20,000 s $20,000]
In:ms FIA13003  |Regionsi MobiRty Mamagement  |Planning B - 5310 $125,000 ss1.250| $156,250
{racos FIA19003  [Regional Mobilty Management [Planning B - 5310 $125,000 $31,250] sas6,250]
" FTA20003  |Rogloms! Mobiity Menagemant |Planning X i 5810 $135, sa1.250] $158,20|
NACOG FTA 21-008 |n-gh-=1 Mobiity Managemsnt  {Planning R - 5310 $125,000 sz:l,:sol s:lss,zs—ol
NACOG FiA22003  [Replonsl Mabiry Maragement  |Planming N . 5210 $125,000 $31,250] $156,250]
NAGDG FIA23004 |Regionsl Mobilty Management |Planning - | [ | sisou] smasd $156,250|

FY18-23 Transportation Investment Plan

Amendment 5: 4/4/18



